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The question of constructing a national memorial tor all war dead since Independence is under consideration.

ADti-lDdIaa Aetlvltlee of PUiltaD IIIImOIl III Nairobi

1855. Sbrl Ramesbwar Tantla:
Sbri Yasbpal SIDrh:
Bbri D. C. Sbanna:
Sbrl IDmatsln,k.:

Will the Minister of Ez&enllll Allalrs be pleased to state:

(a> whether Government have seen the press reports about the anti-Indian activities by the Pakistan Million In
Nairobi (Kenya);

(b) whether the attention of the Kenya Government has been drawn to this etrect; and

(c) if 10, whether any reply hal been received from that Government and If so, the detaill thereof?

The Minister of Ezternal Allain (Shrl Swaran Slngb): (a) to (c). Yes Sir; our Mi.'Sion in Nairobi is fully alive to the problem and takes-appropriate remedial measures whenever necessary. The attention of the Kenya Government has 'aillio been drawn to mch activities and they have stated that they do not favour ~u activities on the part of a foreign mission.

Broedcutln, Centre for lodhpar

~ Dr. L. M. Slnghvl: Will the Mini.trr of InformaUon and Broa"-
.""Ung be pleased to state:

la) whether a regiomi brO'adcnBting centre is proposed to be established nt Jodhpur ror the whole of West
Rnjasthan;

(b) whethel' :.lI1Y request or representation was made to Government in
t i~ o ~ tio  and

(c) if SO, at what stag(' the proposal stands :>t presell!"!

The MlD.lster of Inrormatlon ... d

Broadcastlnr (Shrlmatllndlra GuuJIIi)
(n) A Vividh Bharati Centre with a low -power medium wave transmitter is already working in Jodhpur. A proposal to set up a 1'IIdio station witil a Medium power transmitter ia Jodhpur under the Fourth Five Year Plan i. under consideration. Thill station will not, however, serve the whole of We.<t Rajasthan.

(b) Yes, Sir.

( c) The proposal i. yet to be approved by the Planning Commissioa and th" Ministry of Finance.

lolnt Manar_t CoaDcUs

115'. Shrl p, R. Chakravarti:
8brl K. N. TI_,.,.:

Will the Minister of Laboar an.
Emplo7JlleJIt be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Labour Conference has re-affirmed its faith in the Joint Management Councils
.cherne;

(b> whether the Works Committees and Joint Management Councils have their fnnctions separately demarcated;

(c) how far the progress of the working ot these councils has been impeded by the reluctanCe of the Employers, both in the private and public sectors, to encourage it because of the apprehension that it would make inroads into purely management functiom; and

Cd) how far the multiplicity ot the trade unions and inter-union rival,.,.
had been responsible tor its slow progress'?

The Minister of I.abour and Employment (8hrl D. Sanjivftna): (a)
Th" agenda of the 23rd Session of the Indian Labour Conference held on 30th and 31st Oclober. 1965 included inter-aHa renffi.rmBtion of the policy in regard to Joint Management Councils but the item on the Agenda at the said Confer(!O('e' could not be taken up for discussion for want of time and has been referred to the next meeting of the Standing Labour Committee.

